

CASE NO. 12-3114

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Appellee

-vs-

**VERA DEMJANJUK, as Executrix of the
ESTATE OF JOHN DEMJANJUK, Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**PETITION OF APPELLANT FOR REHEARING WITH
SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

MICHAEL E. TIGAR
P.O. Box 528
Oriental, North Carolina 28571
(202) 549-4229
metigar@gmail.com

DENNIS G. TEREZ
VICKI WERNEKE
Office of the Federal Public Defender
1660 W. 2nd Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1454
(216) 522-4856; fax (216) 522-4321
dennis_terez@fd.org
vicki_werneke@fd.org

Attorneys for Vera Demjanjuk, as Executrix
of the Estate of John Demjanjuk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument 1

 I. THE PANEL DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH THIS
 COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS IN LITIGATION
 INVOLVING THE SAME PARTIES AND ISSUES. 2

 II. THE PANEL DECISION THAT THE APPEAL IS MOOT
 DUE TO MR. DEMJANJUK’S DEATH CONFLICTS WITH
 DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE SUPREME
 COURT, AND OVERLOOKS QUESTIONS OF EXCEP-
 TIONAL IMPORTANCE..... 5

Conclusion..... 13

Certificate of Service..... 15

United States v. Demjanjuk
Case No. 12-3114, slip op. (Jun. 28, 2012)..... Exhibit A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.
 501 U.S. 32 (1991). 9

D’Ambrosio v. Bagley
 688 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Ohio 2010), *aff’d*,
 656 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied sub nom*
Bobby v. D’Ambrosio ___ U.S. ___ 132 S. Ct. 1150 (2012). 11

Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky
 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Rison v. Demjanjuk, 513 U.S. 914 (1994). *passim*

Giglio v. United States
 405 U.S. 150 (1972). 12

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.
 322 U.S. 238 (1944). 4, 9, 10

Honig v. Doe
 484 U.S. 305 (1988). 7

In re Moscowitz
 508 U.S. 938 (1993). 2

In re Parker
 508 U.S. 938 (1993). 2

Keenan v. Bagley
 Case No. 1:01CV2139, slip op. 2012 WL 1424751. 11

Roe v. Wade
 410 U.S. 113 (1973). 8

United States v. Balsys

524 U.S. 666 (1998). 8

United States v. Demjanjuk
680 F.2d 32 (6th Cir. 1982)... 3

United States v. Demjanjuk
C77-923, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4047
(N.D. Ohio Feb. 20, 1998). 3

United States v. Stevens
Case No. 1:08-cr-00231 (D.D.C.)... 3

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b). *passim*

Treatises and Articles

WRIGHT & KANE, FEDERAL COURTS § 12 (6th ed. 2000). 7

D. Rising, *Demjanjuk Attorney Files Complaint Against Doctors*
Associated Press, Jun. 13, 2012, [http://bigstory.ap.org/
article/demjanjuk-attorney-files-complaint-against-doctors](http://bigstory.ap.org/article/demjanjuk-attorney-files-complaint-against-doctors)... 10
